Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 15, No. 1, February 2026, pp. 396~405
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v15i1.11128      396
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Deep learning–based real time speed limit sign detection with
YOLOv12 on edge AI platforms for embedded ADAS
Mohammed Chaman, Anas El Maliki, Youssef Natij, Hamad Dahou, Abdelkader Hadjoudja
Laboratory of Electronic Systems Information Processing Mechanics and Energetics, Ibn Tofail University, Kenitra, Morocco

Vi :  Visualization
Su :  Supervision
P :  Project administration
Fu :  Funding acquisition
                ISSN: 2302-9285
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf, Vol. 15, No. 1, February 2026: 396-405
404
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
Authors state no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
The data that support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author, upon
reasonable request.
REFERENCES
[1] M.  ha an,  .  l Mali i, H.  l Yanboiy, H.  ahou, H. Laâ ari, and  . Hadjoudja, “ ra  i   ign  ete tion  yste   sing
YOLO 11  ithin  ntelligent  ransport  yste s  or  nhan ed      Per or an e  ith  eep Learning,” in 2025 International
Conference on Circuit, Systems and Communication (ICCSC), Jun. 2025, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICCSC66714.2025.11135101.
[2] H.  . Yanboiy, M.  ha an, M.  ouabdellaoui, and Y.  . Merabet, “ d an ing Vehi ular  ntelligen e:    o parati e  tudy o
 oV and       e hnologies,” in 2025 International Conference on Circuit, Systems and Communication (ICCSC), Jun. 2025,
pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/ICCSC66714.2025.11135440.
[3] M.  ha an,  .  l Mali i,  . Jariri, H.  ahou, H. Laâ ari, and  . Hadjoudja, “ nhan ed  eep  eural  et or -Based Vehicle
 ete tion  yste   sing YOLO 11  or  utono ous Vehi les,” in 2025 5th International Conference on Innovative Research in
Applied Science, Engineering and Technology (IRASET), May 2025, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/IRASET64571.2025.11008084.
[4] R. Khanam and M. Hussain, “   e ie  o  YOLO 1 :  ttention- ased  nhan e ents  s. Pre ious Versions,” arXiv, 2025, doi:
10.48550/arXiv.2504.11995.
[5] J.  ra endia,  .  abrera, J. Martín, J. Á. Gu iel, and  .  asterretxea, “ eural  et or    ple entation  or  ire  ete tion in
 riti al  n rastru tures:    o parati e  nalysis on   bedded  dge  e i es,” Electronics, vol. 14, no. 9, pp. 1-24, Jan. 2025,
doi: 10.3390/electronics14091809.
[6]  .  . Mathe, H.  .  onda eeti,  . Vappangi,  .  . Vana bathina, and  .  .  u ara elu, “   omprehensive review on
appli ations o   aspberry Pi,” Computer Science Review, vol. 52, p. 100636, May 2024, doi: 10.1016/j.cosrev.2024.100636.
[7]  .  . Ja ali and M.  adedel, “ n   bedded  eal-Time Automatic License Plate Recognition System Using YOLO Algorith ,”
Scientia Iranica, Feb. 2025, doi: 10.24200/sci.2025.65203.9353.
[8] M. Flores-Calero et al., “ ra  i   ign  ete tion and  e ognition  sing YOLO Obje t  ete tion  lgorith :    yste ati
 e ie ,” Mathematics, vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 1-31, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.3390/math12020297.
[9]  .  . Plita o  and  . O.  udano , “ ra  i   arning  ign  e ognition  yste   sing  o puter Vision and Ma hine Learning,”
in 2024 Conference of Young Researchers in Electrical and Electronic Engineering (ElCon), Jan. 2024, pp. 268–272, doi:
10.1109/ElCon61730.2024.10468105.
[10] P.-N. Tran, N. T. Pham, N. V. H. Phan,  .  . Phane,  .  .  guyen, and  .  . M.  ang, “ o ards  eal-Time Vietnamese Traffic
 ign  e ognition on   bedded  yste s,” in 2024 15th International Conference on Information and Communication
Technology Convergence (ICTC), Oct. 2024, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICTC62082.2024.10827558.
[11] Y. Luo et al., “  YOLO 8-CE-based real-ti e tra  i  sign dete tion and identi i ation  ethod  or autono ous  ehi les,” Digital
Transportation and Safety, vol. 3, no. 3, Aug. 2024, doi: 10.48130/dts-0024-0009.
[12] Y. Liu and P. Luo, “YOLO-  :   Light eight YOLO Model  or  ra  i   ign  ete tion,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 169013–
169023, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3498057.
[13]  .  ar aj z, L.  ri, and J. Menyhart, “   on the  oad:  V     Jetson  ano-Powered Computer Vision-Based System for Real-
 i e Pedestrian and Priority  ign  ete tion,” Applied Sciences, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 1-24, Jan. 2024, doi: 10.3390/app14041440.
[14] M.  array,  .  ri i, and M.  santini, “   e   peed Li it  e ognition Methodology  ased on  nse ble Learning: Hard are
Validation,” Computers, Materials and Continua, vol. 80, no. 1, pp. 119–138, 2024, doi: 10.32604/cmc.2024.051562.
[15] R. Eswarawaka, S. Firdose, S. Neha, S. G. N.  ai, and  . Pandey, “ esign and Development of Autonomous Driving Car Using
  idia Jetson  ano  e eloper  it,” in Innovations in Computational Intelligence and Computer Vision, Eds., Singapore:
Springer Nature, 2024, pp. 191–203, doi: 10.1007/978-981-97-6995-7_15.
[16] A. B. Shivayogi, N. C. M.  har endra,  . M.  a a rishna, and  .  .  ubra anya, “ eal-Time Traffic Sign Recognition Using Deep
Learning,” Pertanika Journal of Science and Technology, vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 137–148, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.47836/pjst.31.1.09.
[17] M. M. William et al., “ ra  i   igns  ete tion and  e ognition  yste  using  eep Learning,” in 2019 Ninth International
Conference on Intelligent Computing and Information Systems (ICICIS), Dec. 2019, pp. 160–166, doi:
10.1109/ICICIS46948.2019.9014763.
[18]  . Güney,  .  ayil iş, and  . Ça an, “ n   ple entation o   eal-Time Traffic Signs and Road Objects Detection Based on
Mobile GP  Plat or s,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 86191–86203, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3198954.
[19] S. Shekhar, S. T. S, M. Pritwani, Mohana, R. K. P, and  .  , “ d an ing  eep Learning on  dge  e i es:  ine-Tuning and
 eploy ent o  YOLO 7 Model  or    i ient Obje t  ete tion in     ased  o puter Vision  ppli ations,” in 2025 3rd
International Conference on Intelligent Data Communication Technologies and Internet of Things (IDCIoT), Feb. 2025, pp.
1912–1918, doi: 10.1109/IDCIOT64235.2025.10914836.
[20] Farid, P. K.  as, M.  sla , and  .  ina, “ angladeshi Vehi le  lassi i ation and  ete tion  sing  eep  on olutional  eural
 et or s  ith  rans er Learning,” IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 26429–26455, 2025, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3539713.
[21]  .  ri i, M.  array, and M.  santini, “   o prehensi e  ur ey and  nalysis o   ra  i   ign  e ognition  yste s  ith
Hard are   ple entation,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 144069–144081, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3459708.
[22] M. Lopez-Montiel, U. Orozco-Rosas, M. Sánchez- da e,  . Pi os, and O. Montiel, “  aluation o   eep Learning  lgorith s
 or  ra  i   ign  ete tion to   ple ent on   bedded  yste s,” in Recent Advances of Hybrid Intelligent Systems Based on Soft
Computing, Cham: Springer International Publishing, vol. 915, pp. 95–115, 2021, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-58728-4_5.
[23] M.  ha an,  .  l Mali i, H.  l Yanboiy, H.  ahou, H. Laâ ari, and  . Hadjoudja, “ o parati e  nalysis of Deep Neural